PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6911039

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHAMPLAIN CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	08/31/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	S.R. SMITH, LLC
Street Address:	1017 SW BERG PARKWAY
City:	CANBY
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97013

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7724133
Patent Number:	5790995
Patent Number:	7849606
Patent Number:	7543415
Patent Number:	8661767
Patent Number:	8033077
Patent Number:	9100999
Patent Number:	9544964
Patent Number:	9192866
Patent Number:	D573681
Patent Number:	D588671
Patent Number:	D561909
Patent Number:	D703782
Patent Number:	D760856
Patent Number:	D731018
Patent Number:	D706448
Patent Number:	D706449
Patent Number:	D706450
Patent Number:	D706451
Patent Number:	D706452

PATENT REEL: 057451 FRAME: 0371

506864219

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29575190
Application Number:	62403871
Application Number:	29566813
Application Number:	29515597
PCT Number:	US1630284

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (412) 454-5079

Email: kim.petrolo@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: KIM PETROLO, C/O TROUTMAN PEPPER

Address Line 1: 501 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY A. PETROLO
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kimberly A. Petrolo
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=Release of Patents and Trademarks - NPA#page1.tif source=Release of Patents and Trademarks - NPA#page2.tif source=Release of Patents and Trademarks - NPA#page3.tif source=Release of Patents and Trademarks - NPA#page4.tif source=Release of Patents and Trademarks - NPA#page5.tif source=Release of Patents and Trademarks - NPA#page6.tif source=Release of Patents and Trademarks - NPA#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks ("Release") is made this 31 day of August, 2021, by Champlain Capital Partners II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of S.R. Smith, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by Grantor in favor of Collateral Agent, dated March 27, 2017 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks (as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Grantor and Collateral Agent entered into the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement in connection with that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of March 27, 2017 (the "NPA") and pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of March 27, 2017 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) under the NPA have been satisfied in full and the security interest granted to Collateral Agent pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement has been released by Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has the requisite power and authority to release and discharge its security interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm and evidence the termination and release of the security interest in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely (i) terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) assigns to Grantor all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Patents and Trademarks and (iii) terminates, cancels, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests it holds in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on **Exhibit A** and Trademarks set forth on **Exhibit B**.

Collateral Agent shall take all further reasonable actions, and provide to Grantor or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, in each case, at Grantor's expense. By this instrument, Collateral Agent authorizes and requests Grantor to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the choice of law provisions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

CHAMPLAIN CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: Champlain Capital Investors II, LLC, its General Partner

Name: Dennis Lear

Title: Manager and Member

Exhibit A Patents

Patents and Patent Applications	Description	Patent Number	Filed Date	Patent Issue Date
US Patent	Pool video safety, security and intrusion surveillance and monitoring system	7,724,133	7/27/2007	5/25/2010
US Patent	Aquatic Lifting Device	5,790,995	6/10/1997	8/11/1998 (expires 6/10/2017)
US Patent	Pool Measurement Tool, System and Method	7,849,606	1/17/2008	12/14/2010
US Patent	Starting Platform Wedge Assembly	7,543,415	8/17/2005	6/9/2009
US Patent	Starting Platform Wedge Anchor Assembly	8,661,767	10/10/2011	3/4/2014
US Patent	Starting Platform Wedge Anchor Assembly	8,033,077	5/15/2009	10/11/2011
US Patent	Swimming pool LED lighting system and method using proprietary frequency-shift keying over 2- wire power cord	9,100,999	1/24/2014	8/4/2015
US Patent	Lighting devices employing class- E power amplifier for inductive power and data transfer in high-moisture operating	9,544,964	4/29/2016	1/10/2017

	environments			
US Patent	Water slide with spray fountain delivery system	9,192,866	1/27/2014	11/24/2015
US Design Patent	Diving Board	D573,681	7/27/2006	7/22/2008
US Design Patent	Diving Board	D588,671	7/27/2006	3/17/2009
US Design Patent	Swimming Pool Seating	D561,909	7/26/2006	2/12/2008
US Design Patent	Water Slide	D703,782	1/28/2013	4/29/2014
US Design Patent	Water Slide	D760,856	5/5/2015	7/5/2016
US Design Patent	Water Slide	D731,018	3/18/2014	6/2/2015
US Design Patent		D706,448	1/17/2013	6/3/2014
US Design Patent		D706,449	1/17/2013	6/3/2014
US Design Patent	Handrail	D706,450	1/17/2013	6/3/2014
US Design Patent	Stair Rail	D706,452	7/31/2013	6/3/2014
US Design Patent	Handrail	D706,451	7/31/2013	6/3/2014
US Design Patent	Handrail	D706,449	1/17/2013	6/3/2014
Pending U.S. Design Application	True Tread diving board	Appl. No. 29/575,190	8/23/2016	N/A
Pending U.S. Utility application	True Tread diving board	Appl. No. 62/403,871	10/4/2016	
Pending International Patent - Patent Application Treaty	Lighting devices employing class- E power amplifier for inductive power and data transfer in high-moisture operating environments	PCT/US16/30284	4/29/2016	
Pending US Reissue Design Application	Handrail	Appl. No. 29/566,813	6/2/2016	

Pending US				
Reissue Design				
Application	Handrail	Appl. No. 29/515,597	1/23/2015	

Patents and Patent Applications	Description	Patent Number	Filed Date	Patent Issue Date
European Patent		EP 0 819 416 B1	7/2/1997	10/8/2003
German Patent		597 10 827.7	7/2/1997	8/27/2004
UK Design Registration	Pool Hoist	4011566	6/18/2009	10/6/2009

Exhibit B Trademarks

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications	Registrar	Description	Serial Number	Trademark Registration Number	Filed Date	Trademark Registration Date
US Trademark	USPTO	PAL PORTABLE AQUALIFT & Design	75293935	2,215,869	5/19/1997	1/5/1999
US Trademark	USPTO	AXS	77200003	3,722,835	6/7/2007	12/8/2009
US Trademark	USPTO	Splash!	85/754,631	4405877	10/15/2012	9/24/2013
US Trademark	USPTO	LiftOperator	85/754,643	4377923	10/15/2012	7/30/2013
US Trademark	USPTO	SealedSteel	78946896	3,295,947	8/7/2006	9/18/2007
US Trademark	USPTO	Wettraction	78946902	3,295,948	8/7/2006	9/18/2007
US Trademark	USPTO	S.R. Smith	77123331	3,930,361	3/6/2007	3/15/2011
US Trademark	USPTO	S.R.Smith (logo)	86041288	4,566,847	8/19/2013	7/15/2014
US Trademark	USPTO	Typhoon	85/754,558	4346803	10/15/2012	6/4/2013
US Trademark	USPTO	Vortex	85/754,604	4346810	10/15/2012	6/4/2013
US Trademark	USPTO	TurboTwister	85/754,572	4346804	10/15/2012	6/4/2013
US Trademark	USPTO	heliX	85/754,624	5013159	10/15/2012	8/2/2016
US Trademark	USPTO	RockSolid	85/754,648	4405878	10/15/2012	9/24/2013
US Trademark	USPTO	PoolLUX	86733407	5009468	8/21/2015	7/26/2016
US Trademark	USPTO	TREO	86320672	4824932	6/25/2014	10/6/2015
HOTE I	нерто	SALT POOL FRIENDLY	06412057	4504525	10/2/2014	9/4/2015
US Trademark FIBERSTARS ACQUIRED TRADEMARKS	USPTO	Nacl& Design	86413257	4784725	10/2/2014	8/4/2015
US Trademark	USPTO	Fiberstars	73700028	1500428	12/10/1987	8/16/1988
US Trademark	USPTO	Jazz	76173712	3051268	11/28/2000	1/24/2006

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications	Registrar	Description	Serial Number	Trademark Registration Number	Filed Date	Trademark Registration Date
US Trademark	USPTO	Britepak	74538545	1904331	6/16/1994	7/11/1995
US Trademark	USPTO	Star Glo	74546077	1905553	6/30/1994	7/18/1995
US Trademark	USPTO	Fiberstix	74534957	1978823	6/8/1994	6/4/1996
US Trademark	USPTO	Fibertwist	74426767	1898069	8/18/1993	6/6/1995
US Trademark	USPTO	F (Design Mark)	73700050	1501227	12/10/1987	8/23/1988
Canada	CA PTO	Fiberstars	608423	TMA363337	6/3/1988	11/10/1989
Mexico	MX PTO	Fiberstars	M42917	356610	6/1/1988	6/1/1988
Australia	AU PTO	Fiberstars	487810	487810	5/25/1988	5/25/1988
EU	EUIPO	Maxcore	2187672	2187672	4/23/2001	4/23/2001
Switzerland	СН РТО	F Fiberstars (design)	03757	P-367018	12/12/1988	12/12/2008
EU	EUIPO	Fiberstars System 2000	818344	818344	5/7/1998	5/7/1998
PENDING TRADEMARKS						
US Trademark	USPTO	BIG RIDE	87351316		2/27/2017	
US Trademark	USPTO	KELO	87176750		9/9/2016	
US Trademark	USPTO	SWIMWALL SYSTEM	87071041		6/14/2016	
US Trademark	USPTO	SPLASHSWITCH	87059376		6/3/2016	
US Trademark	USPTO	SENTRY	86752034		9/9/2015	
AUTrademark	AU PTO	SWIMWALL SYSTEM	1815557		12/14/2016	

RECORDED: 09/10/2021